YANION INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.wmf]
YANION INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
Investment in a pharmaceutical enterprise in the PRC
Further to the announcement of the Company dated 3 January 2002, the Directors are pleased to announce that the Company was informed by the Vendor that the joint venture agreement between Star Wisdom and the PRC Party, a subsidiary of 中國藥材集團公司(Chinese National Group of Traditional and Herbal Medicine), and the respective articles of association for the establishment of the PRC JV had been entered into on 10 April 2002. Pending the fulfilment of the other conditions in the Agreement as detailed below, the PRC JV will become an indirect subsidiary of the Group through the acquisition of Korning Investments. The PRC JV will engage in the pharmaceutical business in the PRC.

Furthermore, on 11 April 2002, the Group entered into the Supplemental Agreement to revise certain terms of the Agreement entered into on 2 January 2002. The major revisions are the acquisition of 87%, instead of 100%, of the issued share capital of Korning Investments and the increase in the total investment and registered capital of the PRC JV, in which Korning Investments will hold 60% beneficial interests through Star Wisdom, from RMB40,000,000 to RMB126,000,000. The Directors consider that the joint venture agreement coupled with the shareholders agreement signed between Star Wisdom and the PRC Party would have the effect of establishing a joint venture which possesses all intellectual properties of 16 medicines and related machineries and equipment, and working capital in excess of RMB60 million for business expansion upon full establishment.

The Directors also consider that the Acquisition will enable the Group to establish a unique bonding with 中國藥材集團公司, an authoritative and unequivocal leader in the Chinese pharmaceutical business in the PRC. The Directors believe that the Acquisition will diversify the Group's business and will enhance the Group's long term competitive position in the pharmaceutical business in the PRC leveraging on the supply and distribution network of 中國藥材集團公司.

As the Acquisition is conditional and may or may not be completed, shareholders and investors should exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

INTRODUCTION
Reference is made to the announcement and the circular of the Company dated 3 January 2002 and 21 January 2002 respectively which the Group announced that it had entered into the Agreement with the Vendor, an independent third party who is independent of and not connected with the directors, chief executives or substantial shareholders of the Group or its associates, to acquire the entire issued share capital of Korning Investments for a consideration of US$12,800,000 (equivalent to HK$99,840,000). The only asset of Korning Investments is a 100% interest in Star Wisdom.

STAR WISDOM AND THE PRC JV
The Directors are pleased to announce that the Company was informed by the Vendor that the joint venture agreement between Star Wisdom and the PRC Party, a subsidiary of 中國藥材集團公司(Chinese National Group of Traditional and Herbal Medicine), and the respective articles of association for the establishment of the PRC JV had been entered into on 10 April 2002. The PRC JV is a limited liability sino-foreign equity joint venture to be established in the PRC. It will be owned as to 60% by Star Wisdom and as to 40% by the PRC Party. The total investment and registered capital of the PRC JV will both be RMB126,000,000. Its principal business activities will be the research, production and trading of both self-produced and other pharmaceutical and health care products. The PRC JV will be for a term of 30 years commencing from the date of establishment. The board of directors of the PRC JV will consist of 7 directors, of which 4 will be nominated by Star Wisdom and 3 will be nominated by the PRC Party.

中國藥材集團公司(Chinese National Group of Traditional and Herbal Medicine) is a leading pharmaceutical company in the PRC managed by the central government of the PRC. Its principal activities are the research and development, manufacture and sale of traditional and herbal Chinese medicines. It has a distribution network of more than 20,000 sales outlets widely spreaded over the PRC, Japan, South East Asia and Europe. Entities under its management also include more than 560 Chinese medicine production bases and over 30 Chinese medicine research and educational institutes.

Star Wisdom will contribute the HK dollar or the US dollar equivalent of RMB75,600,000 for its share of the capital of the PRC JV. The first installment of RMB75,600,000, being RMB11,340,000, will be payable within one month after the issue of the business licence of the PRC JV and the balance of RMB64,260,000 will be payable, subject to the completion of the PRC Party's capital contribution obligation, within six months after the issue of the business licence. The PRC Party will contribute RMB50,400,000 worth of tangible and intangible assets, including all approvals, licences and other intellectual properties, machineries and equipment, inventories and accounts receivables relating to the following medicines:

(i)
威麥寧膠囊 (for curing lung cancer);
(ii)
咽速康氣霧劑 (for curing sore throat);
(iii)
七厘膠囊 (for curing pains in joints and strained tendons); and
(iv)
通樂顆粒 (for curing constipation problem).
In addition, Star Wisdom and the PRC Party has entered into a shareholders agreement on 10 April 2002 where the PRC Party will transfer all intellectual properties relating to an additional of 12 medicines to the PRC JV upon its establishment. Such transaction will constitute a connected transaction between the PRC Party, a substantial shareholder of the PRC JV and the PRC JV, the Company's non-wholly owned subsidiary upon completion of the Acquisition, under the Listing Rules and the Directors confirmed that, subject to the completion of the Acquisition, the Company will comply with all applicable requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules for such transaction.

The total consideration of such transfer of intellectual properties of the 12 medicines is RMB15 million and will be payable by the PRC JV to the PRC Party in two installments. The first installment of RMB5 million will be payable within three days after the first capital contribution made by Star Wisdom and the balance of RMB10 million will be payable within three days after the final capital contribution made by Star Wisdom.

The PRC Party undertakes to Star Wisdom that, on a best effort basis, it will not conduct any business that will compete directly or indirectly with the business of the PRC JV and will preferentially transfer all the intellectual properties of newly developed medicines to the PRC JV.

It was also agreed that the PRC Party should use its best efforts and experience in the pharmaceutical business to help the PRC JV to achieve a profit target of RMB50 million in the first year of its establishment.

The Directors consider that the joint venture agreement coupled with the shareholders agreement signed between Star Wisdom and the PRC Party would have the effect of establishing a joint venture which possesses all intellectual properties of 16 medicines and related machineries and equipment, and working capital in excess of RMB60 million for business expansion upon full establishment. The Directors anticipate that the PRC JV will be able to focus in the development, production and marketing of Chinese medicines and will benefit from the fresh capital to be injected by Star Wisdom for such purposes.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
As a result of the increase in the total investment and registered capital of the PRC JV from RMB40,000,000 (as agreed previously in the Agreement) to RMB126,000,000, the Company, the Purchaser and the Vendor entered into the Supplemental Agreement on 11 April 2002. In addition, it was also agreed that the Group will purchase 87%, instead of 100%, of the issued share capital of Korning Investments and the long-stop date of the Acquisition will be extended from 30 April 2002 to 30 June 2002. The consideration to be paid by the Purchaser for the 87% interest will remain US$12,800,000 (equivalent to HK$99,840,000). The Directors understand from the Vendor that the remaining 13% interest will be acquired from the Vendor by an independent third party, an investment company not connected with the directors, chief executives or substantial shareholders of the Group or its associates. The Directors were also informed by the Vendor that a separate sale and purchase agreement between the Vendor and the independent third party relating to the 13% interest in Korning Investments would be entered into.

CONSIDERATION AND COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION
The consideration of US$12,800,000 shall be payable upon completion of the Acquisition. The consideration, together with the Group's attributable capital contribution of RMB75,600,000 to be made by Star Wisdom to the PRC JV, will be paid by the Group from its internal resources and if necessary, external banking facilities and/or other fund raising activities. Presently, save as the aforementioned, there is no further capital commitment by Star Wisdom.

Completion of the Acquisition shall take place on the fifth Business Day immediately after all the conditions including, inter alia, the conditions referred to in the section headed "Conditions of the Acquisition" below have been duly fulfilled or waived by the Group on or before 30 June 2002 or at such later date as may mutually be agreed in writing between the Group and the Vendor.

CONDITIONS OF THE ACQUISITION
Completion of the Acquisition is conditional on the satisfaction of, among others, the following conditions:

(a)
the financial and legal due diligence review of the business to be engaged by the PRC JV to be conducted by the Purchaser and/or its advisers being satisfactory to the Purchaser (such review includes review of historical profitability, research and medical reports, market statistics and PRC legal opinion on patents of the medicines to be acquired by the PRC JV); and

(b)
a legal opinion issued by a reputable firm of PRC lawyers acceptable to the Purchaser confirming that (i) the formal joint venture agreement and the articles of association described above comply with all applicable laws and regulations of the PRC; and (ii) no laws or regulations have been promulgated or enacted by any government or regulatory or administrative bodies in the PRC which will prohibit or be materially prejudicial to the operation of the PRC JV as contemplated under such joint venture agreement and the articles of association of the PRC JV.
REASONS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
The Directors are of the view that the proposed changes contemplated in the Supplemental Agreement will have the advantages of broadening the shareholder base of Korning Investments and the capital base of the PRC JV. The Directors believe that with the PRC's accession to the World Trade Organisation and the growth in the GDP of the PRC, there will be significant growth opportunities as well as increased competition in the pharmaceutical industry in the PRC. The Directors believe that only enterprises with sufficient resources could compete favourably with both local and foreign pharmaceutical enterprises and enjoy the growth opportunities. Accordingly, the Directors are of the opinion that the revised terms contemplated in the Supplemental Agreement are beneficial to the PRC JV and the Group as a whole.

The Directors consider that the Acquisition will enable the Group to establish a unique bonding with 中國藥材集團公司, an authoritative and unequivocal leader in the Chinese pharmaceutical business in the PRC. The Directors believe that the Acquisition will diversify the Group's business and will enhance the Group's long term competitive position in the pharmaceutical business in the PRC leveraging on the supply and distribution network of 中國藥材集團公司.

The revised terms were agreed after arm's length negotiation, having taken into account of the reasons of entering into the Supplemental Agreement mentioned above. The Directors anticipate that the Group's indirect investment in the PRC JV would become one of the major contributor of earnings sources to the Group in the future and estimate that the profits to be generated from the PRC JV will commensurate with the consideration payable for the Acquisition. Moreover, the Directors believe that upon completion of the Acquisition, the PRC JV will also have access to future medicines to be developed by the PRC Party which would further enhance the Company's profitability.

GENERAL
The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.

The Acquisition contemplated under the Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Rule 14.12 (1) of the Listing Rules. A circular containing further details of the Acquisition and the Supplemental Agreement will be despatched to shareholders of the Company as soon as practicable.

TERMS USED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT
"Acquisition"
the acquisition by the Group from the Vendor of 87% of the issued share capital of Korning Investments

"Agreement"
the conditional sale and purchase agreement entered into between the Vendor, the Purchaser and the Company on 2 January 2002 in connection with the Acquisition

"associate(s)"
has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

"Board"
the board of Directors

"Company"
Yanion International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

"Director(s)"
the director(s), including independent non-executive directors, of the Company

"Group"
the Company and its subsidiaries

"Hong Kong"
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

"Korning Investments"
Korning Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 19 January 2001

"Listing Rules"
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

"PRC"
the People's Republic of China

"PRC JV"
a sino-foreign equity joint venture to be formed by Star Wisdom and the PRC Party which will be engaging in the pharmaceutical business in the PRC

"PRC Party"
華禾藥業股份有限公司, the PRC party to the PRC JV, being a subsidiary of 中國藥材集團公司(Chinese National Group of Traditional and Herbal Medicine) which owns approximately 62% interests

"Purchaser"
Yacata Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands

"Supplemental Agreement"
the agreement entered into between, amongst others, the Vendor and the Company on 11 April 2002 to revise certain terms of the Agreement

"Star Wisdom"
Star Wisdom Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 8 November 2001 and a wholly owned subsidiary of Korning Investments

"Stock Exchange"
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

"Vendor"
Mr. Chen Wen-Suei, Brian
Note: Exchange rate US$1.0=HK$7.8

By Order of the Board
YANION INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Chiu Lai Chun, Rhoda
Company Secretary
Hong Kong, 12 April 2002

"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong i-mail"
1
Page 1 of 1
Yanion International Holdings Limited – Announcement

(12th April 2002)


